Changes in cost of hedging reserve  – (385)  – (385)

Deferred tax on changes in reserves (1,066) 1,039 (496) (523)

Balance at the end of the year (3,929) 10,811 803 7,685

150 Sanford Annual Report 2018

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2018

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018

NOTE 19 – FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

(c) Market risk (continued)

Sensitivity to changes in market prices or rates

 All derivatives are measured at fair value and changes in market inputs used to determine these fair values would have an impact

on the Group’s financial statements. For each type of market risk to which the Group is exposed at the end of the reporting period,

the below sensitivity analysis shows the impacts of reasonably plausible changes in the relevant market variables on the profit or

loss and OCI for the period. The effects of a variation in a particular assumption is calculated independently of any changes in

another assumption. As this sensitivity analysis is only on financial instruments (derivative and non-derivative), these ignore the

offsetting impacts of future forecast transactions designated as hedged items to the derivatives held.

2018 2017

$000
Increase

$000
Decrease

$000
Increase

$000
Decrease

Impact on other comprehensive income (net of tax):

Sensitivity to changes in interest rates

100 bp change in interest rates Increase (decrease) in OCI 3,696 (3,899) 3,850 (4,057)

Sensitivity to changes in foreign exchange rates

10% change in foreign exchange rates Increase (decrease) in OCI 10,677 (12,502) 13,003 (14,851)

Sensitivity to changes in fuel prices

10% change in gas oil / light fuel oil prices Increase (decrease) in OCI 1,141 (1,077) 623 (1,225)

Impact on profit (after tax):

Sensitivity to changes in interest rates

100 bp change in interest rates (Decrease) increase in profit (after tax) (29) 29 (71) 71

Sensitivity to changes in foreign exchange rates

10% change in foreign exchange rates Increase (decrease) in profit (after tax) 698 (636) (282) 459

(d) Capital management

The Group’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to sustain future

development of the business. The impact of capital structure on shareholders’ return is also recognised and the Group acknowledges the

need to maintain a balance between the higher returns that might be possible with greater gearing and the advantages and security

afforded by a sound capital position.

The allocation of capital between its specific business operations and activities is, to a large extent, driven by optimisation of the return